
  

 
 

 
1 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 21 JUNE 2021 AT 2.00 PM 
 

VIRTUAL REMOTE MEETING 
 

Telephone enquiries to John Haskell, Clerk to the Joint Committee 02392 220839 
 

 

 
(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the Minutes of this 
meeting.    
The agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view on-line at 
www.portchestercrematorium.org) 

 

Membership of the Joint Committee - 2021/22: 
 
Gosport Borough Council 
 
Councillor Kathleen Jones 
Councillor Alan Scard  
 

Fareham Borough Council 
 
Councillor Ian Bastable 
Councillor Simon Martin 
 

Havant Borough Council 
 
Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
Councillor Tim Pike 
 

Portsmouth City Council 
 
Councillor Dave Ashmore  
Councillor Hugh Mason  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portchestercrematorium.org/


 
2 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Welcome and Introductions  

 1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 2   Appointment of Chairman  
 

  It is the policy of the Joint Committee to adopt a rotating basis for the 
appointment of chairman and vice chairman. The Chairman for the 2021/22 
municipal year should therefore be appointed from one of Portsmouth’s 
representatives. 

 3   Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 

  The Vice-Chairman should be appointed from one of Fareham’s 
representatives as it will be Fareham’s turn to act as Chairman for the 2022/23 
municipal year. 

 4   Declarations of Members’ Interests  
 

 5   Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 March 2021 (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

  Attached 

 6   Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda  
 

 7   Clerk’s Items  
 

  The Clerk to the Joint Committee will report on any matters requiring attention. 

 8   Annual Return for the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2021 (Pages 11 - 
26) 
 

  The purpose of the attached report from the Treasurer is to advise that the 
Joint Committee’s accounts have been prepared and are submitted for 
approval. 
 
Section 2 of the document includes the Annual Governance Statement. A 
background paper is attached to the statement as an appendix giving a short 
explanation of the key components upon which the Joint Committee can rely 
in agreeing the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Annual Return for the financial year ending 31 
March 2021 be approved and signed as appropriate, as follows - 
 
(a) Section 1 - Accounting Statements for Portchester Crematorium Joint 



 
3 

 

Committee be approved and signed; 
 
(b) Section 2 - Annual Governance Statement be approved and signed; 
 
(c) That the Income and Expenditure Statement for the Year ended 31 
March 2021 and Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2021 be noted. 

 9   Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee – Annual Report – 2020/21 
(Pages 27 - 34) 
 

  The purpose of the attached report by the Clerk is to place on record and 
inform members of the principal work of the Joint Committee during the 
2020/21 financial year. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the annual report for the 2020/21 financial year be 
received and approved and it be sent for information to each constituent 
authority. 

 10   Building Repairs and Renewal Programme (Pages 35 - 36) 
 

  Report from the Property Manager attached. 
 
Particular attention is drawn to Appendix A to the report in respect of the brief 
being prepared for the refurbishment of the waiting rooms. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Joint Committee notes the contents of the 
report. 

 11   Manager and Registrar’s Report (Pages 37 - 38) 
 

  (a) General Statistical Reports attached for March – May 2021 
 
(b) Any other items of topical interest 

 12   Horticultural Consultant’s Report (Pages 39 - 40) 
 

  General Report 
 
A report from the Horticultural Consultant on grounds maintenance generally 
is attached. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the report be received and noted. 

 13   Dates of Future Meetings  
 

  RECOMMENDED that the Joint Committee meets at 2pm on the following 
dates in 2021/22, at Portchester Crematorium – 
 
Monday 20 September 2021 



 
4 

 

Monday 13 December 2021 
Monday 21 March 2022 
Monday 27 June 2022 



1 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF A VIRTUAL REMOTE MEETING of the Joint Committee held 
on Monday 22 March 2021 at 2.00 pm. 
 

Present 
 

Fareham Borough Council 
 

    Councillor Michael Ford     
 

Gosport Borough Council                                  
                              
    Councillor June Cully (Chairman)    
 

Havant Borough Council 
 

 Councillor Leah Turner 
 Councillor Michael Wilson 
       

Portsmouth City Council 
 
 Councillor Dave Ashmore 
  
 

  Welcome and Introductions 
 
The Clerk to the Joint Committee explained the arrangements for the holding 
of this virtual remote meeting.   This was taking place in accordance with the 
regulations issued by government to allow local authority meetings to take 
place remotely using video or telephone conferencing technology.   
 

  Councillor Michael Ford, appointed by Fareham Borough Council to fill the 
vacancy following the sad death in December 2020 of Councillor Keith Evans, 
a long standing member of the Joint Committee, was welcomed to the 
meeting. 
 

  Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Lee Hunt (Portsmouth 
CC); Simon Martin (Fareham BC)(engaged on other council business); 
Kathleen Jones (Gosport BC) (engaged on other council business); and 
Victoria Hatton (Manager and Registrar), Andy Wannell (Treasurer)(engaged 
on other council business), and Ashley Humphrey (Horticultural Consultant). 
 

   
 882 Declarations of Members’ Interests (Al 2) – None 

 
 883 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 December 2020 (AI 3) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 December 
2020 be signed as a correct record. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2 

 884 Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 4) –  
 

  (a) Minute 879 - Metals Recycling Charitable Scheme 
 
The Clerk reported receipt of a letter of thanks from the Rowans Hospice for 
the donation of £10k recently made. 
 
The ICCM had recently written seeking nominations for the next round of 
donations and, in accordance with previous practice, the Clerk would be 
writing to members to seek views on who they would wish to nominate. 

   
 885 Clerk’s Items (AI 5)   

Representations regarding the Gardens Clearance  
 
The Clerk reported receipt of representations regarding enforcement of the 
Crematorium’s gardens clearance arrangements, which he asked members to 
take into account when dealing with section 9 of the Development 
Management Plan document later during the meeting.   

   
 886 Building Repairs and Renewal Programme (AI  6) 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE PROPERTY MANAGER) 

 
  In submitting the report the Property Manager drew specific attention to the 

completion of the Book of Remembrance Room and the works programmed 
for the 2021/22 financial year.    
 
In respect of the refurbishment of the waiting rooms, and in response to 
questions, the Property Manager explained that upgrading the facilities was 
now timely, given the works previously carried out to both chapels.   
Consideration was being given to the present seating arrangements, décor 
and information displays, taking into account feedback.   Design proposals 
would be brought forward for members to consider. 
 

  The Property Manager also explained that ideas for the present water feature 
area were still be explored, and there would be a report back to members in 
due course. 
 

  RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
   
 887 Manager and Registrar’s Report (AI 7) 

General Statistical Reports for December 2020 – February 2021 
 

  (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR) 
 
In submitting the report, the Deputy Manager advised members that the 
uptake of Obitus visual and audio services had exceeded that anticipated.  
The staff had found the system easy to use, and was a clear benefit to 
families.  
 

  RESOLVED that the report be received and noted. 
 

Page 6



3 

 888 Horticultural Consultant’s Report (AI 8) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT)   
 

In the absence of the Horticultural Consultant, Dave Stribling presented the 
general update on the Crematorium grounds, and took the opportunity to 
mention that there was a shortage of supply of potted plants for the 
conservatory. 
 
In response to questions about ground conditions, Mr Stribling advised that it 
would be necessary to undertake some soil tests to check the level of ph.   He 
commented that at present plants appeared healthy.  

   
 
 

 RESOLVED that the report be received and approved. 

 889 Development Management Plan 2021 – 2026 (AI 9) 
 

       (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE CLERK TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE) 
 

  In submitting his report the Clerk explained that the Plan reviewed and 
revisited the previous Development Plan approved in March 2019.    The 
Clerk highlighted the material changes and additions to the document, 
including – 
 

 Section 6.2 – staffing changes; 

 Section 6.7 – Response to the Coronavirus Pandemic; 

 Section 7 – Developments in Technology; 

 Section 13 – Cremation Trends – update of statistical information; 
 

  He also referred to representations which had been received recently 
regarding the Crematorium Garden of Remembrance clearance policy.    
Members were reminded that the Joint Committee had agreed that in 
accordance with the long standing policy against the provision of permanent 
memorials, plaques and other ornaments, the gardens should be cleared 
every 3 months.   Although clearances had been carried out, several items 
removed to storage were reclaimed by families and re-deposited in the 
gardens.    
 

  Section 9 of the Development Management Plan document was relevant as it 
dealt with memorials policy. 
 

  A letter of representation h
[...]
t to the Book of 

Remembrance Room might hopefully bring about a change of attitude of 
visitors. 

 
  The Clerk advised the Joint Committee that Regulation 10 set out the rules 

regarding the grounds.   However, he suggested, and members agreed, that 
the current wording of Regulation10 be redefined in public notices to provide 
greater clarity and simplification of the requirements of that regulation. 
 

  The Clerk also reminded members of the long established management 
policy that the Manager had authority to take action at her discretion to 
remove (between general grounds clearances) items that are not permitted to 
be left in the gardens.    Usually a mini sweep of the gardens was undertaken 
most mornings to remove items that gave rise to health and safety risks or 
were considered harmful to the environment.   To carry out more intensive 
clearances more frequently would have an impact on staffing and resources.       
 

  RESOLVED (1) that the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee 
Development Management Plan 2021 - 2026 be approved and adopted. 
 

                       (2) that the Development Management Plan be next 
reviewed in 2 years’ time. 
 
 

   
   
   

Page 8



5 

   
   
 890 Date of Next Meeting (AI 10) 

 
RESOLVED that the next meeting be held on Monday 21 June 2021 at 
2pm         
 

  The meeting concluded at 2.50 pm. 
 
 
 

  Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
JH/me   
25 March 2021 
106220321m.doc 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to 
Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee 

 
 
 

 

 
 
Date:  21 June 2021 
 
 
Report of: Treasurer to the Joint Committee  
 
 
Subject: ANNUAL RETURN FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 

This report sets out the Annual Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2021.   
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
(a) That Section 1 - Accounting Statements for Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee 

be approved. 
 
(b) That Section 2 - Annual Governance Statement for Portchester Crematorium Joint 

Committee be approved. 
 
(c) That the Income and Expenditure Statement for the year ended 31 March 2021 and 

Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2021 be noted. 
 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



 

 

2 

 
 INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Audit Commission Act 1998 (Section 2 and Schedule 2) required Joint Committees 

to prepare accounts and undergo an audit separate from their constituent bodies.  From 
1 April 2015, implementation of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 means that 
Joint Committees are no longer required to have their accounts separately prepared and 
audited.  The Government has made this change as the appropriate parts of the financial 
results of Joint Committees are reported in the accounts of their constituent bodies, so 
they will be audited by auditors appointed to audit the accounts of those bodies, and 
there is no separate audit appointment. 

 
2. To provide consistency of information for the constituent bodies and to the Joint 

Committee an Annual Return for 2020/21 has been prepared and comprises the 
following sections for approval and information:  
 

 Section 1 - Accounting Statement - recording financial transactions during the year 
for both revenue and capital schemes. 

 Section 2 - Annual Governance Statement 

 Income and Expenditure Statement for the year ended 31 March 2021 and Balance 
Sheet as at 31 March 2021. 

 
3. Section 1 - Accounting Statement 

The Accounting Statement is presented for approval by the Joint Committee and is 
supported by details and explanations of the variances between the financial year 
2020/21 and the previous financial year 2019/20.   

 
4. Section 2 - Annual Governance Statement 
 The Annual Governance Statement is presented for approval by the Joint Committee 

and is supported by details of the key components upon which the Joint Committee has 
relied in agreeing each aspect of the Annual Governance Statement.   

 
5. An Inco
[...]
the COVID-19 pandemic, the 
crematorium team were managing the peak of work in the pandemic. 

 The effectiveness of the internal audit function is undertaken by Fareham BC’s Audit 
Committee, and reviewed annually. 

 Internal Audit Reports, issues arising and subsequent actions reported to the Joint 
Committee as they arise. 

6 
 

 Internal Audit Reports, issues arising and subsequent actions reported to the Joint 
Committee as they arise. 

 

7 
 

 Any relevant matters have been included within the accounting statements. 
 

  

Page 19



 

 

10 
 

 
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 
 

     Net 

     Expenditure 
EXPENDITURE and INCOME ON SERVICE    2020/21 

            £ 

      
Employees     292,596 
Premises     539,133 
Supplies and Services    315,116 
Depreciation     391,241 
Income     -2,371,742 

      
Cost of Services     -833,656 

      
Other Operating Expenditure and Income     
Pension interest costs and expected return on pension assets  18,000 
Interest Receivable    -483 

      
Surplus on Provision of Service    -816,139 

      
Actuarial gains / losses on pension assets / liabilities  -18,000 

       

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure -834,139 

      
      
Reverse actuarial gains / losses on pension assets / liabilities  18,000  
Contributions to Constituent Authorities   800,000  
Reverse Depreciation of Fixed Assets included in Cost of Service  -391,241  
Contributions to Capital Works Fund  425,104 
Contributions to Repairs & Renewals Fund  50,429  
Contribution to / from pensions reserve  -18,000  
Contribution from reserves to finance repairs and renewals / capital works  -50,429  

      

     -276 

 
  

Page 20



 

 

11 

 
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MARCH 2021 

 
 

2019/20  Property, Plant & Equipment  2020/21 
     £          £ 

      
5,370,281  Land and buildings  5,322,226 
2,289,060  Plant and equipment  2,139,978 

7,659,341  Long Term Assets  7,462,204 

      

[...]
d by employees accruing years of 
service, updating the liabilities recognised to reflect inflation, changing assumptions and 
investment returns on any resources set aside to meet the costs. However, statutory 
arrangements require benefits earned to be financed as the Joint Committee makes 
employer’s contributions to pension funds or eventually pay any pensions for which it is 
directly responsible. The debit balance on the Pensions Reserve therefore shows a 
shortfall in the benefits earned by past and current employees and the resources the 
Joint Committee has set aside to meet them. The statutory arrangements will ensure 
that funding will have been set aside by the time the benefits come to be paid. 

 

   

Pension Reserve 2019/20 2020/21 

 £ £ 

Opening Balance -773,000 -791,000 

Net service cost  -88,000 -80,000 

Interest income on assets 43,000 37,000 

Interest cost -61,000 -55,000 

Actuarial gain / loss 247,000 -416,000 

Contributions to liabilities -159,000 421,000 

Closing Balance -791,000 -884,000 

 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
(a)  Report of the Treasurer to the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee ‘Revenue 

Budget 2020-21’ - 14 December 2020 
(b) Report of the Treasurer to the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee ‘Annual Return 

For The Financial Year Ended 31 March 2020’ – 22 June 2020 
 
 
 
Andy Wannell CPFA 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee 
Civic Offices 
Fareham 
 
For further information on this report please contact Kate Busby on 01329 824685. 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
 
REPORT TO: THE PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMITTEE – 
   21 JUNE 2021  

 
REPORT BY:  CLERK TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE 

 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE –  
ANNUAL REPORT – 2020/21 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to place on record and inform members of the 
principal work of the Joint Committee during the 2020/21 financial year. 
 
2. Recommended that this Annual Report for the 2020/21 financial year be 
received and noted and that it be sent for information to each constituent 
authority. 
 
3. Background 

3.1 The Joint Committee operates under a Memorandum of Agreement between 
Fareham Borough Council, Portsmouth City Council, Gosport Borough Council and 
Havant Borough Council.    Two members from each of the constituent authorities 
make up the 8 person Joint Committee.   The constituent councils have delegated to 
the Joint Committee all the powers of the constituent authorities with respect to the 
provision and maintenance of the crematorium. 
 
3.2. The agreement sets out the constitution of the Joint Committee; the objectives 
of the crematorium and relationships between the constituent authorities.  The 
agreement also sets out the minimum number of meetings (three) to be held 
annually for the general business of the Joint Committee, although in practice to 
meet various statutory reporting deadlines four meetings are held. 
 
3.3 The membership of the Committee in the 2020/21 financial year was – 

   
Councillor Simon Martin (Fareham BC)               
Councillor Keith Evans (Fareham BC) † 
Councillor Mike Ford (Fareham BC) (from February 2021)  
Councillor Kathleen Jones (Gosport BC)   
Councillor June Cully (Gosport BC)  Chairman 
Councillor Michael Wilson (Havant BC)    
Councillor Leah Turner (Havant BC)   
Councillor Lee Hunt (Portsmouth CC)    Vice Chairman  
Councillor Dave Ashworth (Portsmouth CC)  

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



2 

 

The chair and vice-chairmanship rotates between authorities annually. 
 

3.4 The Joint Committee met virtually on 3 occasions during the 2020/21 financial 
year: 
 22 September 2020  14 December 2020  22 March 2021  
 
The Joint Committee was also due to meet on the 23 March and during June 2020, 
but these were cancelled following government advice issued in the wake of the 
Coronavirus pandemic.    
   
3.5 Minutes of each meeting and the reports considered are available for viewing 
on the Portches
[...]
 There was an overall increase in the number of 
funerals during the year. 
 
5.2 To assist families, web casting services was offered at cost for each funeral.   
Resources at the crematorium were enhanced with the temporary secondment of 
administrative staff from Fareham BC.   Additional cleaning and sanitisation was 
undertaken.    
 
 

Page 28



3 

 

5.3 The Joint Committee at its September 2020 meeting received a 
comprehensive report from the officers updating members on the response of the 
Crematorium to the pandemic, including advising on the financial implications and 
recommending a revised budget for the 2020/21 financial year, which was approved.  
 
5.4  Members expressed and placed on record their grateful thanks to staff for 
their action and way in which they and the crematorium had coped and responded to 
the pandemic.   
 
6. Crematorium Development Plan 2021 - 2026 
 
6.1 The purpose of the Development Plan is to look at medium term 
developments in the period to 2026, and in the longer term beyond 2026, and to set 
out the Joint Committee's intended course of action.   The plan seeks to cover the 
principal strategic and operational issues relating to the crematorium's functions.   
The Development Plan is reviewed biennially; the current plan being approved in 
March 2021.    
 
7. Activities in respect of the Joint Committee’s Core functions 
 
7.1 Action taken in respect of each of the core functions can be briefly 
summarised as follows: 
 
(a) Financial Policies including Fees and Charges 
 

The Joint Committee, at its meeting on the 14 December 2020, approved a 
comprehensive Finance Strategy for 2021/22, providing a clear overview of 
the Joint Committee’s financial framework.   It is also aimed at providing 
added assurance to the Committee and to the constituent authorities that 
sound and effective arrangements are in place to manage the Crematorium’s 
finances.   This strategy built on similar strategies approved annually by the 
Joint Committee since 2008.   The current strategy continues to recognise 
that since December 2013 the operating environment of Portchester 
Crematorium has significantly changed with the opening of the private Oaks 
Crematorium on the East Hampshire/Havant border. (See also (f) below – 
monitoring the levels of service). 
 
The Joint Committee at its December 2020 meeting also approved the 
revenue budget for 2021/22 together with a revised capital works programme, 
and the repairs and renewals programme for 2020/21 & 2021/22.   In 
approving the budget, the Joint Committee also set the levels of fees and 
charges operable from the 1 April 2021.  
 
The Committee’s actual income and revenue expenditure (for the financial 
year ending 31 March 2020) was reviewed and noted by the Joint Committee 
during 2020, and formally reported in September 2020.   

 
(b) Annual Financial Return for 2019/20 
 

During June 2020 Joint Committee members received and subsequently 
published the annual financial return for 2019/20.  

Page 29



4 

 

 
The Annual Return also includes an annual governance statement (AGS).  In 
summary the purpose of the AGS is to set out the Joint Committee’s 
responsibilities and explain the system of governance that exists for the 
effective exercise of the committee's functions, including internal control, 
preparation of accounting statements, management of risk and the 
arrangements for review.    

 
(c) Risk Management    
 

At the meeting on 14 December 2020 the Joint Committee approved updated 
Risk Management Framework and Policy documents, which have built on 
previous documents and policies agreed and reviewed annually.   The form 
and presentation of the strategic and operational risk registers has again been 
reviewed taking into account current good practice.        
 

(d) Developing and Enhancing the Crematorium’s Services 
 

Since September 2013 a number of initiatives to develop and enhance the 
established quality of the ser
[...]
e Rowans receiving £10,000 
from the scheme.    

Page 31



6 

 

 
The ICCM criteria requires that nominations have to be for local or national 
death related charities which have as their core function bereavement related 
support or service.   The Joint Committee has had a long standing policy of 
supporting locally based charities. 
 

(j)  Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) Funeral Directors and 
           Crematoria Services Market Investigation 
 
 The CMA commenced its investigation into funeral directors and crematoria 
 services during 2019.    The Joint Committee was updated at the September 
 2020 meeting on the CMA’s draft provisional decisions, with the final 
 decisions being published in December 2020.   These include –   
 

 Ensuring that pricing and commercial activities of funeral directors and 
crematoria are exposed to greater public and regulatory scrutiny.   

 Requiring funeral directors to make price information readily available.  

 Requiring crematorium operators to provide detailed price information and 
a breakdown of costs for basic and additional optional services.   At 
Portchester this is already provided. 

 Requiring all crematoria to provide quarterly to the CMA the number of 
funerals provided and the revenue costs. 

 Recommending the government to establish an inspection and registration 
regime to monitor the quality of funeral director services.   

 Requiring funeral directors with 5 or more branches to provide quarterly to 
the CMA the number of funerals provided and the revenue costs.    

 
 The next steps will be for the CMA to issue a Funerals Order giving effect to 
 its decisions. 
  
 

(k) Inspection by the FBCA (Federation of Burial and Cremation Authorities) 
 

The Federation of Burial and Cremation Authorities (FBCA) undertook an 
inspection of the Crematorium on Thursday 12 December 2019, as part of its 
new inspection scheme to ensure standards of quality are maintained by 
crematoria.   
 
The purpo
[...]
al time in the nursery. The 
bedding is all now planted, and a plant list is included for information in the appendix.     
 
The indoor plants in the troughs at the entrance to the south chapel have now been 
replaced - shade-loving varieties were chosen as this area gets very little natural 
light. 
 
I have received several enquiries about missing shrubs and trees from the gardens. I 
have explained where possible these will be replaced, but that it is not always 
possible to get the same shrub variety named on their location register, or plant trees 
in the exact same location due to old tree stump and root ball.   Sometimes we have 
to change the shrub type as trees have grown and caused areas of shade where 
once they were in sunlight.  
 
So far all enquires have been answered and families have accepted the reason for 
changing the shrub or planting trees as close as possible but not necessarily in the 
same location.   I believe the cremated remains location are no longer listed as near 
a specific shrub or tree but by area location from marker posts.   This is preferable as 
it allows the gardens to mature, change, and develop as required.   
 
Report compiled by  
Dave Stribling, 
Parks & Allotments,  
Directorate of Culture, Leisure, & Regulatory Services  
Portsmouth City Council - Tel 02392 834770 
Email "dave.stribling@portsmouthcc.gov.uk" 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 12



 
 
 
 

APPENDIX 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background List of Documents – 
Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 – None 

Page 40


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 March 2021
	8 Annual Return for the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2021
	9 Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee – Annual Report – 2020/21
	10 Building Repairs and Renewal Programme
	11 Manager and Registrar’s Report
	12 Horticultural Consultant’s Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF A VIRTUAL REMOTE MEETING of the Joint Committee held 
on Monday 21 June 2021 at 2.00 pm. 
 

Present 
 

Fareham Borough Council 
 

Apologies submitted 
 

Gosport Borough Council 
 

Councillor Alan Scard 
 

Havant Borough Council 
 

Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
Councillor Tim Pike 

 
Portsmouth City Council 

 
Councillor Dave Ashmore 

 
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
The Clerk to the Joint Committee explained the arrangements for the holding 
of this virtual remote meeting. This was taking place to allow the members to 
receive and comment upon various monitoring reports. 
 
New members were welcomed to the meeting and officers serving the Joint 
Committee and members were introduced. 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Ian Bastable and Simon 
Martin (Fareham BC), Kathleen Jones (Gosport BC), Hugh Mason 
(Portsmouth CC); and Victoria Hatton (Crematorium Manager). 
 

891. Appointment of Chairman (AI 2) 
 
In Councillor Hugh Mason’s absence it was – 
 
AGREED to hold over until the next meeting the appointment of 
chairman for the municipal year 2021/22. 
 

892. Appointment of Vice-Chairman (AI 3) 
 
In the absence of Fareham BC’s members it was – 
 



 
2 

 

AGREED to hold over until the next meeting the appointment of vice-
chairman for the municipal year 2021/22. 
 
In the absence of a chair and vice chair it was - 
 
AGREED that Councillor Dave Ashmore be chairman for the meeting. 

 
(Councillor Dave Ashmore in the chair) 

 
893. Declarations of Members’ Interests (AI 4) 

 
None 
 

894. Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 March 2021 (AI 5) 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 22 March 2021 be 
noted. 
 

895. Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 6) 
 
None 
 

896. Clerk’s Items (AI 7) 
 
The Clerk mentioned that he had circulated to new committee members 
background briefing papers about the crematorium and recent joint committee 
decisions. In response to a later question he undertook to provide new 
members with a copy of the Joint Committee’s approved current financial 
strategy and budget. 
 

897. Annual Return for the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2021 (AI 8) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASUER TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE) 
 
In submitting this report the Deputy Treasurer advised members that the Joint 
Committee’s account would now be consolidated within each of the 4 local 
authorities’ individual accounts, and were therefore submitted for information. 
Particular attention was drawn to the revised budget which it had been 
necessary to approve in September 2020 in response to the pandemic, and 
various capital improvements that had been undertaken including the book of 
remembrance room and installation of the Obitus multimedia system. Mention 
was also made that arising from response to the pandemic the scheduled 
internal audit had been postponed until summer 2021. 
 
AGREED that the Annual Return for the financial year ending 31 March 
2021 be received and signed as appropriate, as follows - 
 

(a) Section 1 - Accounting Statements for Portchester Crematorium 
Joint Committee be approved and signed; 
 



 
3 

 

(b) Section 2 - Annual Governance Statement be approved and 
signed; 
 

(c) That the Income and Expenditure Statement for the Year ended 31 
March 2021 and Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2021 be noted. 

 
898. Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee – Annual Report – 2020/21 (AI 

9) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE CLERK TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE) 
 
In submitting this report the Clerk drew particular attention to section 7(j) – the 
Competition and Markets Authority Funeral Directors and Crematoria Services 
Market Investigation. He said that the Funerals Order giving effect to the 
CMA’s decision was published on the 16 June. Those parts relating to 
crematoria would come into force in mid-September. Under the Order there 
was a requirement for each crematorium operator to provide the CMA with 
timely periodic financial information on the number of cremations and revenue 
received for each type of service conducted. This was in addition to 
publicising a detailed breakdown of price information, which Portchester 
already provided. 
 
In considering the report, members referred specifically to the response of the 
crematorium to the pandemic, and again echoed grateful thanks to staff for 
their action and way in which they had responded. 
 
AGREED that the annual report for the 2020/21 financial year be received 
and sent for information to each constituent authority. 
 

899. Building Repairs and Renewal Programme (AI 10) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE PROPERTY MANAGER) 
 

In submitting the report the Property Manager drew specific attention to the 
Brief being prepared for the Waiting Rooms Refurbishment. Members 
indicated support for the works envisaged, and the Property Manager would 
now be seeking estimates for the scheme. 
 
AGREED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

900. Manager and Registrar’s Report (AI 11) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR) 
 
AGREED that the report be received and noted. 
 

901. Horticultural Consultant’s Report (AI 12) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT) 
 



 
4 

 

In the absence of the Horticultural Consultant, Dave Stribling presented the 
general update on the Crematorium grounds. Particular mention was made 
the South East in Bloom judging would be taking place on the 15 July. He 
would also arrange to circulate for members information photographs of the 
grounds. 
 
AGREED that the report be received and noted. 
 

902. Dates of Future Meetings (AI 13) 
 
In settling dates, the Clerk advised that, subject to operational requirements, 
arrangements could hopefully be made following a future meeting for those 
members who wish, to visit the crematorium’s technical facilities. 
 
AGREED that the Joint Committee meets at 2pm on the following dates 
in 2021/22, at Portchester Crematorium – 
 
Monday 20 September 2021 
Monday 13 December 2021 
Monday 21 March 2022 
Monday 27 June 2022 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 2.28 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 
Chairman 

 

 


